

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 68

Tuesday

4<sup>th</sup>

September,

2013

### **EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE**

[182]

### STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

# APPOINTMENT OF NEW DIRECTORS FOR SOLOMON AIRLINES LIMITED BOARD

IN exercise of the power conferred by provision 6 (2) of the SOE Act (2007), I Rick N. Houenipwela, Minister for Finance and Treasury and the solely Accountable Minister for Solomon Airlines Limited hereby appoints:

#### **DENTON RARAWA**

to be a Chairman and Member for Solomon Airline Limited Board for a period of two (2) years effective from 1st September 2013, and further appoints

### ANTONY BENSTEEVE LANGSTON

to be a Deputy Chairman and Member for Solomon Airline Limited Board for a period of two (2) years effective from 1st September 2013.

The appointment of **REGINALD BILL TYSON** as Chairman and member to the Solomon Airline Board is hereby revoked effective from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this first day of September, 2013.

HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA Minister for Finance and Treasury [183]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF ALICE MARY WALANI

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

#### **ALICE MARY WALANI**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of August, 2013.

Baoro Laxton Koraua
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[184]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

#### **ALICE MARY WALANI**

From the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of August, 2013.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury

[185]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF NESTOR DEVESI

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

#### **NESTOR DEVESI**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of August, 2013.

Baoro Laxton Koraua
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[186]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

### **NESTOR DEVESI**

From the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of August, 2013.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury [187]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

## APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF THOMAS TOFI

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

#### **THOMAS TOFI**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of August, 2013.

Baoro Laxton Koraua Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[188]

## SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

### THOMAS TOFI

From the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of August, 2013.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury [189]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF PAUL TAWO

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

#### PAUL TAWO

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of August, 2013.

Baoro Laxton Koraua
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[190]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

#### **PAUL TAWO**

From the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of August, 2013.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury

[191]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

## APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF OLOFIA FATAI

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

### **OLOFIA FATAI**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of August, 2013.

Baoro Laxton Koraua
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[192]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

#### **OLOFIA FATAI**

From the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of August, 2013.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury

[193]

## THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF MOSES ARU

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend –

#### **MOSES ARU**

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-ninth day of August, 2013.

Baoro Laxton Koraua Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[194]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, HON. RICK N HOUENIPWELA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

#### **MOSES ARU**

From the requirements of Section 29(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Regulations.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of August, 2013.

HON. RICK N. HOUENIPWELA Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.